Pursuant to Decision ICC-01/14-01/22-80 dated 19.08.2022 below document is reclassified as Public

Cour Pénale Internationale





Original: English

No.: ICC-01/14-01/22

Date: 28 July 2022

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Rosario Salvatore Aitala, Presiding Judge

Judge Antoine Kesia-Mbe Mindua

Judge Tomoko Akane

SITUATION IN THE CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC II

$\hbox{IN THE CASE OF} \\ THE \textit{ PROSECUTOR } v. \\ MAXIME \textit{ JEOFFREY ELI MOKOM GAWAKA} \\$

Under Seal

Ex parte only available to the Prosecution and the Registry

Registry's submissions regarding the Warrant of Arrest against Mahamat Nouradine Adam

Source: The Registry

Pursuant to Decision ICC-01/14-01/22-80 dated 19.08.2022 below document is reclassified as Public

Document to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Karin A. A. Khan

Mr Mame Mandiaye Niang

Mr Kweku Vanderpuye

Counsel for the Defence

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

Unrepresented Applicants (Participation/Reparation)

The Office of Public Counsel for

Victims

The Office of Public Counsel for the

Defence

States' Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar

Counsel Support Section

Mr Peter Lewis

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Mr Nigel Verrill

Detention Section

Victims Participation and Reparations

Section

Other

I. Introduction

- 1. The present submissions are filed pursuant to Pre-Trial Chamber II's ("Chamber") "Order to the Prosecution and the Registry for Submissions regarding the Warrant of Arrest against Mahamat Nouradine Adam" ("Order") dated 22 July 2022.
- 2. In the Order, the Chamber 'orders the Prosecution and the Registry to provide submissions as to the possibility of either reclassifying the Warrant of Arrest and the 25 March 2021 Decision as public or submitting confidential versions of these documents in the record of the present case by no later than 28 July 2022. Should the Prosecution and/or Registry consider that redactions should be applied to the Warrant of Arrest and/or the 25 March 2021 Decision for these purposes, they shall also provide specific proposals and justifications to this end''².

II. Classification

3. Pursuant to regulation 23 *bis*(2) of the Regulations of the Court, the present document is classified as under seal *ex parte* only available to the Prosecution and the Registry in line with the classification level of the Order. However, the Registry does not oppose its reclassification as public, should the Chamber so decide.

III. Submissions

4. The Registry submits that it does not oppose the reclassification of the Warrant of Arrest for Mahamat Nouradine Adam³ and that of the Chamber's Decision

¹ Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Order to the Prosecution and the Registry for Submissions regarding the Warrant of Arrest against Mahamat Nouradine Adam", 22 July 2022, ICC-01/14-01/22-74-US-Exp.

² Idem.

³ Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Warrant of Arrest for Mahamat Nouradine Adam", 7 January 2019, ICC-01/14-41-US-Exp.

Pursuant to Decision ICC-01/14-01/22-80 dated 19.08.2022 below document is reclassified as Public

of 25 March 2021⁴ as public documents, nor does it oppose their submission into the present case file.

Marc Dubuisson, Director of the Division of Judicial Services
On behalf of
Peter Lewis, Registrar

Dated this 28 July 2022

At The Hague, The Netherlands

01/14-01/22

⁴ Pre-Trial Chamber II, "Decision on the 'Prosecution's Request to Inform Mr Nicholas Kaufman of the Existence of a Warrant of Arrest for Mahamat Nouradine Adam'", 25 March 2021, ICC-01/14-143-US-Exp.